



Ms. Betty McCauley, Commission Secretary Ohio Public Utilities Commission 180 East Broad Street Columbus, OH 43215

RE: Onvoy, Inc. d/b/a Onvoy Voice Services

Ohio P.U.C. No. 2 - Access Tariff Revision

## Dear Ms. McCauley:

Enclosed for filing please find the original the above referenced tariff filing and application submitted on behalf of Onvoy, Inc. d/b/a Onvoy Voice Services. The purpose of this filing is to update the switched access and toll VoIP-PSTN Traffic sections and revise the installation charges. The Company respectfully requests an effective date for this filing of December 17, 2012.

The following tariff pages are included with this filing:

5<sup>th</sup> Revised Page 4 Updates Check Sheet 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Page 8 Adds definition

1<sup>st</sup> Revised Page 31
Updates switched access service section
1<sup>st</sup> Revised Page 32
Updates switched access service section
Original Pages 32.1-32.3
Updates switched access service section

1<sup>st</sup> Revised Page 68 Revises installation charges

2<sup>nd</sup> Revised Page 69 Makes text change

2<sup>nd</sup> Revised Pages 72-74 Updates Toll VoIP-PSTN traffic section 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Page 75 Updates Toll VoIP-PSTN traffic section

1<sup>st</sup> Revised Page 77 Makes text change

Any questions you may have regarding this filing should be directed to my attention at 407-740-3006 or via email to croesel@tminc.com. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Si<del>nc</del>erely,

Carey Roesel

Consultant to Onvoy, Inc.

cc: Scott Sawyer - Onvoy file: Onvoy - OH Access

tms: OHa1201

Enclosures CR/gs

## The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

#### TELECOMMUNICATIONS FILING FORM

(Effective: 01/20/2011)

This form is intended to be used with most types of required filings. It provides check boxes with rule references for the most common types of filings. It does not replace or supersede Commission rules in any way.

In the Matter of the Application of Onvoy, Inc.	)	TRF Docket No. 90-9360-TP-	·TRF
d/b/a Onvoy Voice Services	)	Case No. 12 -3006 -TP	-ATA
to Provide Local Exchange Services in Ohio	)	NOTE: Unless you have reserved a leave the "Case No" fields BLANK	,
Name of Registrant(s) Onvoy, Inc.			
DBA(s) of Registrant(s) d/b/a Onvoy Voice Services			
Address of Registrant(s) 10300 6th Ave. N., Plymouth, Mi	nnesota 5544	<u>1</u>	
Company Web Address <u>www.onvoy.com</u>			
Regulatory Contact Person(s) Mary T. Buley		Phone <u>952-230-4183</u>	Fax <u>952-230-4200</u>
Regulatory Contact Person's Email Address Mary.Buley@	<u>Donvoy.com</u>		
Contact Person for Annual Report Mary T. Buley			Phone <u>952-230-4183</u>
Address (if different from above)			
Consumer Contact Information Onvoy Customer Care			Phone <u>1-800-963-1224</u>
Address (if different from above)			
Motion for protective order included with filing?   Yes	⊠ No		
Motion for waiver(s) filed affecting this case? \(\subseteq\) Yes \(\subseteq\)	No [Note:	Waivers may toll any automatic	timeframe.]
Notes:			

Section I and II are Pursuant to Chapter 4901:1-6 OAC

Section III - Carrier to Carrier is Pursuant to 4901:1-7 OAC, and Wireless is Pursuant to 4901:1-6-24 OAC.

Section IV - Attestation

- (1) Indicate the Carrier Type and the reason for submitting this form by checking the boxes below.
- (2) For requirements for various applications, see the identified section of Ohio Administrative Code Section 4901 and/or the supplemental application form noted.
- (3) Information regarding the number of copies required by the Commission may be obtained from the Commission's web site at <a href="https://www.puco.ohio.gov">www.puco.ohio.gov</a> under the docketing information system section, by calling the docketing division at 614-466-4095, or by visiting the docketing division at the offices of the Commission.
- (4) An Incumbent Local Exchange Carrier (ILEC) offering basic local exchange service (BLES) outside its traditional service area should choose CLEC designation when proposing to offer BLES outside its traditional service area or when proposing to make changes to that service.

All Filings that result in a change to one or more tariff pages require, at a minimum, the following exhibits.

Exhibit	Description:
A	The tariff pages subject to the proposed change(s) as they exist before the change(s)
В	The Tariff pages subject to the proposed change(s), reflecting the change, with the change(s) marked in the right margin.
С	A short description of the nature of the change(s), the intent of the change(s), and the customers affected.
D	A copy of the notice provided to customers, along with an affidavit that the notice was provided according to the applicable rule(s).

# Section I - Part I - Common Filings

Carrier Type  Other (explain below	)	For Prof	it ILEC	☐ Not For P	rofit ILEC	⊠ CI	LEC
Change terms & conditions existing BLES		ATA <u>1-0</u> (Auto 30 day		ATA <u>1-6-</u> (Auto 30 days			`A <u>1-6-14(H)</u> 30 days)
Introduce non-recurring ch surcharge, or fee to BLES	arge,		-				`A <u>1-6-14(H)</u> 30 days)
Introduce or Increase Late	Payment	☐ ATA <u>1-</u> (Auto 30 day	/s)	ATA <u>1-6</u> (Auto 30 days			A <u>1-6-14(I)</u> 30 days)
Revisions to BLES Cap.		☐ ZTA <u>1-6</u> (0 day Notic					
Introduce BLES or expand service area (calling area)	local	☐ ZTA <u>1-6</u> (0 day Notic		ZTA <u>1-6-</u> (0 day Notice			`A <u>1-6-14(H)</u> Notice)
Notice of no obligation to facilities and provide BLE		ZTA <u>1-6</u> (0 day Notic		ZTA <u>1-6-</u> (0 day Notice			
Change BLES Rates		☐ TRF <u>1-6</u> (0 day Notic		TRF <u>1-6-</u> (0 day Notice			F <u>1-6-14(G)</u> Notice)
To obtain BLES pricing fle	exibility	BLS <u>1-6-</u> (C)(1)(c) (Auto 30 da					
Change in boundary		ACB <u>1-6</u> (Auto 14 day		ACB <u>1-6-6-6</u> (Auto 14 days			
Expand service operation a	rea						RF <u>1-6-08(G)</u> (0 day)
BLES withdrawal							A <u>1-6-25(B)</u> Notice)
Other* (explain)							
Section I – Part II – Customer Notification Offerings Pursuant to Chapter 4901:1-6-7 OAC							
Type of Notice	Direc	et Mail	Bill	Insert	Bill Nota	ation	Electronic Mail
☐ 15-day Notice	[						
30-day Notice							
Date Notice Sent:							
Section I – Part III –IOS Offerings Pursuant to Chapter 4901:1-6-22 OAC							
IOS	Introdu	ice New	Tariff	Change	Price Ch	ange	Withdraw
□ IOS		]					

## Section II - Part I - Carrier Certification - Pursuant to Chapter 4901:1-6-08, 09 & 10 OAC

Certification	ILEC	CLEC	Carrier's Not	CESTC	CETC
Cermication	(Out of Territory)		Offering BLES		
* See Supplemental	☐ ACE <u>1-6-08</u>	☐ ACE <u>1-6-08</u>	☐ ACE <u>1-6-</u> 08	ACE <u>1-6-</u> 10	☐ UNC <u>1-6-</u> 09
form	* (Auto 30- day)	*(Auto 30 day)	*(Auto 30 day)	(Auto 30 day)	*(Non-Auto)

<sup>\*</sup>Supplemental Certification forms can be found on the Commission Web Page.

## Section II - Part II - Certificate Status & Procedural

Certificate Status	ILEC	CLEC	Carrier's Not Offering BLES
Abandon all Services		ABN <u>1-6-26</u> (Auto 30 days)	ABN <u>1-6-26</u> (Auto 30 days)
Change of Official Name *	ACN <u>1-6-29(B)</u> (Auto 30 days)	ACN <u>1-6-29(B)</u> (Auto 30 days)	CIO <u>1-6-29(C)</u> (0 day Notice)
Change in Ownership *	ACO <u>1-6-29(E)</u> (Auto 30 days)	ACO <u>1-6-29(E)</u> (Auto 30 days)	CIO <u>1-6-29(C)</u> (0 day Notice)
Merger *	AMT <u>1-6-29(E)</u> (Auto 30 days)	AMT <u>1-6-29(E)</u> (Auto 30 days)	CIO <u>1-6-29(C)</u> (0 day Notice)
Transfer a Certificate *	ATC <u>1-6-29(B)</u> (Auto 30 days)	ATC <u>1-6-29(B)</u> (Auto 30 days)	CIO <u>1-6-29(C)</u> (0 day Notice)
Transaction for transfer or lease of property, plant or business *	ATR <u>1-6-29(B)</u> (Auto 30 days)	ATR <u>1-6-29(B)</u> (Auto 30 days)	☐ CIO <u>1-6-29(C)</u> (0 day Notice)

<sup>\*</sup> Other exhibits may be required under the applicable rule(s). ACN, ACO, AMT, ATC, ATR and CIO applications see the 4901:1-6-29 Filing Requirements on the Commission's Web Page for a complete list of exhibits.

## Section III – Carrier to Carrier (Pursuant to 4901:1-7), and Wireless (Pursuant to 4901:1-6-24)

Carrier to Carrier	ILEC	CLEC
Interconnection agreement, or amendment to	☐ NAG <u>1-7-07</u>	☐ NAG <u>1-7-07</u>
an approved agreement	(Auto 90 day)	(Auto 90 day)
Request for Arbitration	☐ ARB <u>1-7-09</u>	☐ ARB <u>1-7-09</u>
Request for Arbitration	(Non-Auto)	(Non-Auto)
Introduce or change c-t-c service tariffs,	☐ ATA <u>1-7-14</u>	
introduce of change c-t-c service tariffs,	(Auto 30 day)	(Auto 30 day)
Request rural carrier exemption, rural carrier	UNC <u>1-7-04</u> or 05	
suspension or modification	(Non-Auto)	
Changes in rates, terms & conditions to Pole	$\square$ UNC 1-7-23(B)	
Attachment, Conduit Occupancy and Rights-	(Non-Auto)	
of-Way.	<u> </u>	
	RCC	□NAG
Windows Providence Sec 4001:1 6 24	[Registration &	[Interconnection
Wireless Providers See 4901:1-6-24	Change in Operations	Agreement or
	Change in Operations]	Agreement of

Registrant hereby attests to its compliance with pertinent entries and orders issued by the Commission.

### **AFFIDAVIT**

## Compliance with Commission Rules

I am an officer/agent of the applicant corporation, **Onvoy**, **Inc.** d/b/a **Onvoy Voice Services**, and am authorized to make this statement on its behalf.

this statement on its behalf.	
Please Check ALL that apply:	
☑ I attest that these tariffs comply with all applicable rules for the state of Ohio. I understand that tariff imply Commission approval and that the Commission's rules as modified and clarified from time contradictory provisions in our tariff. We will fully comply with the rules of the state of Ohio and under can result in various penalties, including the suspension of our certificate to operate within the state of Ohio	e to time, supersede any erstand that noncompliance
☐ I attest that customer notices accompanying this filing form were sent to affected customers, as specifiaccordance with Rule 4901:1-6-7, Ohio Administrative Code.	ed in Section II, in
I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.	
Executed on November 16, 2012 at Maitland, FL 32751  Consultant to Onvoy, Inc.	November 16, 2012  Date
d/b/a Onvoy Voice Services	
• This affidavit is required for every tariff-affecting filing. It may be signed by counsel or an offic authorized agent of the applicant.	cer of the applicant, or an
VERIFICATION	
I, <u>Carey Roesel</u> , verify that I have utilized the Telecommunications Filing Form for most proceedings pr and that all of the information submitted here, and all additional information submitted in connection correct to the best of my knowledge.  *Carey Roesel Consultant to Onvoy, Inc. d/b/a Onvoy Voice Services	
*Verification is required for every filing. It may be signed by counsel or an officer of the applicant, or	an authorized agent of th

Send your completed Application Form, including all required attachments as well as the required number of copies, to:

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Attention: Docketing Division 180 East Broad Street, Columbus, OH 43215-3793

Or

Make such filing electronically as directed in Case No 06-900-AU-WVR

Onvoy, Inc. d/b/a Onvoy Voice Services

EXHIBIT A

**Superseded Tariff Sheets** 

## **CHECKSHEET**

21 Original 46 Original 71 1 <sup>st</sup> Revised 22 Original 47 Original 72 1st Revised 23 Original 48 Original 73 1 <sup>st</sup> Revised	<u>Page</u>	Revision	<u>Page</u>	Revision	<u>Page</u>	Revision	
25 Original 50 Original 75 Original 76 Original	1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24	Original Original 1st Revised 4th Revised Original	26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40 41 42 43 44 45 46 47 48 49	Original	51 52 53 54 55 56 57 58 59 60 61 62 63 64 65 66 67 68 69 70 71 72 73 74 75	Original	(N) (N)

Issued: May 1, 2012

Effective: July 1, 2012

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Case No. 12-0658-TP-ATA

Issued By:

Mary T. Buley, Senior Regulatory & Interconnection Manager Onvoy Voice Services 300 South Highway 169, Suite 700 Minneapolis, MN 55426

#### SECTION 1 - DEFINITIONS

ACCESS CODE - Denotes a uniform code assigned by the Company to an individual Customer. The code has the form 10XXX, 10XXXXX, 950-0XXX, or 950-1XXX.

ACCESS MINUTES - Denotes that usage of exchange facilities in intrastate service for the purpose of calculating chargeable usage.

ACCESS TANDEM - A switching system that provides a traffic concentration and distribution function for originating or terminating traffic between end offices and a Customer's premises.

ANSWER SUPERVISION - The transmission of the switch trunk equipment supervisory signal (off-hook or on-hook) to the Customer's point of termination as an indication that the called party has answered or disconnected.

CALL - A Customer attempt for which the complete address code is provided to the service end office.

CARRIER OR COMMON CARRIER - Any individual, partnership, association, corporation or other entity engaged in intrastate communication for hire by wire or radio between two or more exchanges.

CENTRAL OFFICE - A local Company switching system where exchange service customer station loops are terminated for purposes of interconnection to each other and to trunks.

CHANNEL - A communications path between two or more points of termination.

COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM - Denotes channels and other facilities, which are capable of communications between terminal equipment provided by other than the Company.

COMMISSION or PUCO – Public Utilities Commission of Ohio.

COMPANY or ONVOY - Onvoy, Inc. d/b/a Onvoy Voice Services

Issued: May 23, 2008

Effective: June 25, 2008

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Case No. 08-0624-TP-ACE.

Issued By:

Mary T. Buley, Senior Regulatory & Interconnection Manager

Onvoy Voice Services

300 South Highway 169, Suite 700 Minneapolis, MN 55426

#### SECTION 3 - SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE

#### 3.1 GENERAL

Switched Access Service, which is available to Customers for their use in furnishing their services to End Users, provides a two-point electrical communications path between a Customer's premises and an End User's premises. It provides for the use of common terminating, switching and trunking facilities, and for the use of common subscriber plant of the Company. Switched Access Service provides for the ability to originate calls from an End User's premises to a Customer's premises in the LATA where it is provided. Feature Group D equal access services are available at all Company end offices.

The application of rates for Switched Access Service is described in Sections 3.5 and 3.6 following. Rates and charges for services other than Switched Access Service, e.g., a Customer interLATA toll message service, may also be applicable when Switched Access Service is used in conjunction with these other services.

### 3.2 RATE CATEGORIES

There are three rate categories which apply to Switched Access Service:

- Local Switching
- Local Transport
- Common Line (see Section 5 of this tariff)

## 3.2.1 Local Switching

Local Switching provides for the use of end office switching equipment.

Where end offices are appropriately equipped, international dialing may be provided. International dialing provides the capability of switching international calls with service prefix and address codes having more digits than are capable of being switched through a standard equipped end office.

Issued: May 23, 2008

Effective: June 25, 2008

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Case No. 08-0624-TP-ACE.

Issued By:

Mary T. Buley, Senior Regulatory & Interconnection Manager

Onvoy Voice Services

300 South Highway 169, Suite 700

### SECTION 3 - SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (CONT'D)

#### 3.2 RATE CATEGORIES (CONT'D)

## 3.2.3 Local Transport

The Local Transport rate category provides the transmission facilities between the Customer premises and the end office switch(es) where the Customer traffic is switched to originate or terminate its communications.

Local Transport is a two-way voice frequency transmission path composed of Tandem Switching and Tandem Switched Transport. The two-way voice frequency path permits the transport of calls in the originating direction (from the End User end office switch to the Customer's premises) and in the terminating direction (from the Customer premises to the end office switch), but not simultaneously. The voice frequency transmission path may be comprised of any form or configuration of plant capable of and typically used in the telecommunications industry for the transmission of voice and associated telephone signals within the frequency bandwidth of approximately 300 to 3000 Hz.

Issued: May 23, 2008

Effective: June 25, 2008

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Case No. 08-0624-TP-ACE.

Issued By:

Mary T. Buley, Senior Regulatory & Interconnection Manager Onvoy Voice Services

300 South Highway 169, Suite 700

## SECTION 9 - RATES AND CHARGES

#### 9.1 Access Service

## 9.1.1 Service Orders

(4)	Opening Landau antation	Nonrecurring Charge Per Line or Trunk
(A)	Service Implementation	
	<ul><li>(1) Installation</li><li>(2) Access Order Charge</li></ul>	\$50.00 \$60.00
(B)	Service Date Change	\$26.50
(C)	Design Change	\$58.00
(D)	Service Cancellation	\$100.00
(E)	Special Order Charge	\$100.00

Issued: May 23, 2008

Effective: June 25, 2008

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Case No. 08-0624-TP-ACE.

Issued By:

Mary T. Buley, Senior Regulatory & Interconnection Manager Onvoy Voice Services 300 South Highway 169, Suite 700 Minneapolis, MN 55426

## SECTION 9 - RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

#### 9.1 Access Service (Cont'd)

## 9.1.2 Local Transport

4	(A)	\ Tandem	Switched	Transport:
١	Λ,	) lanuein	Switched	Hansport.

Per Access Minute			
Termination: originating terminating	\$0.000079* \$0.000079*	Т	
Facility (per mile per minute) originating terminating	\$0.000013** \$0.000013**		
Multiplexing: originating terminating	\$0.000015** \$0.0000075	(R)	

## Per Access Minute

(B) Tandem Switching:

originating	\$0.000792*	T
terminating	\$0.000792*	

Issued: May 14, 2012

Effective: July 1, 2012

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Case No. 08-0624-TP-ACE.

Issued By:

Mary T. Buley, Senior Regulatory & Interconnection Manager Onvoy Voice Services 300 South Highway 169, Suite 700 Minneapolis, MN 55426

<sup>\*</sup> At or below the Verizon Rate, which is lower than AT&T rate.

<sup>\*\*</sup> At or below the AT&T Rate, which is lower than Verizon rate.

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

## SECTION 10 - Toll VOIP-PSTN TRAFFIC

- 10.1 Toll Voice Over Internet Protocol Public Switched Telephone Network ("VoIP PSTN") Traffic
  - A. This section governs the identification and treatment of toll VoIP-PSTN Traffic that is required to be compensated at interstate access rates unless the parties have agreed otherwise in a written agreement. Specifically, this section establishes the method of separating such traffic (referred to in this tariff as "Relevant VoIP-PSTN Traffic") from a Customer's traditional intrastate access tariff, so that such Relevant VoIP-PSTN Traffic can be billed in accordance with the FCC Order.
  - B. Company will bill and collect interstate switched access rates on traffic exchanged with Customers when such traffic originates and/or terminates in Internet Protocol format, as set forth in Section 51.913 of the Federal Communications Commission's rules, 47 C.F.R. §51.913, regardless of whether the Company itself delivers such traffic to the called party's premises or the call is delivered to the called party's premises by an affiliated or unaffiliated provider of
  - interconnected Voice over Internet Protocol service or a non-interconnected Voice over Internet Protocol service that does not itself seek to collect interstate access charges. <sup>1</sup>
  - C. Toll intrastate VoIP PSTN traffic is subject to the Company's applicable interstate switched access rate per minute, as set forth in the Company's F.C.C. Tariff No. 2.
  - D. Calculations and Applications of Percent VolP-PSTN

Company will determine the number of Relevant VoIP-PSTN Traffic minutes of use ("MOU") to which interstate rates will be applied under subsection 10.1.A above, by applying a Percent VoIP Usage ("PVU") factor to the total intrastate access MOU exchanged between a Company End User and the Customer. The PVU will be derived and applied as follows.

Issued: March 20, 2012 Effective: March 20, 2012

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Case No.12—068-TP-ATA.

Issued By: Mary T. Buley, Senior Regulatory & Interconnection Manager

Onvoy Voice Services

300 South Highway 169, Suite 700

<sup>1</sup> See, In the Matter of Connect America Fund A National Broadband Plan for Our Future Establishing Just and Reasonable Rates for Local Exchange Carriers High-Cost Universal Service Support Developing an Unified Intercarrier Compensation Regime Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service Lifeline and Link-Up Universal Service Reform — Mobility Fund, Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Docket Nos. WC Docket No. 10-90, et al., FCC 11-161, (Rel. November 18, 2011) paragraphs #940-#960.

### SECTION 10 - Toll VOIP-PSTN TRAFFIC

- 1. The Customer will calculate and furnish to Company a factor (the "PVU-A") representing the percentage of the total intrastate MOU that the Customer exchanges with Company in the State, that (a) is sent to Company and that originated in IP format; or (b) is received from Company and terminated in IP format. This PVU-A shall be based on information such as the number of the Customer's retail VoIP subscriptions in the state (e.g., as reported on FCC Form 477), traffic studies, actual call detail, or other relevant and verifiable information.
- 2. Company will similarly calculate a factor (the "PVU-B") representing the percentage of Company's total intrastate MOU in the State that Company originates or terminates on its network in IP format. This PVU-B shall be based on information such as the number of Company's retail VoIP subscriptions in the state (e.g., as reported on FCC Form 477), traffic studies, actual call detail, or other relevant and verifiable information.
- 3. Company will use the PVU-A and PVU-B factors to calculate a PVU factor that represents the percentage of total intrastate MOU exchanged between a Company End User and the Customer that is originated or terminated in IP format, whether at Company's end, at the Customer's end, or at both ends. The PVU factor will be calculated as the sum of: (A) the PVU-A factor and (B) the PVU-B factor times (1.0 minus the PVU-A factor).
- Company will apply the PVU factor to the total intrastate access MOU exchanged with the Customer to determine the number of Relevant VoIP-PSTN Traffic MOUs.

Example 1: The PVU-B is 10% and the PVU-A is 40%. The PVU factor is equal to  $40\% + (10\% \times 60\%) = 46\%$ . Company will bill 46% of the Customer's intrastate access MOU at its applicable tariffed interstate rates.

(N)

Issued: March 20, 2012

Effective: March 20, 2012

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Case No.12-0658-TP-ATA.

Issued By:

Mary T. Buley, Senior Regulatory & Interconnection Manager Onvoy Voice Services

300 South Highway 169, Suite 700

### SECTION 10 - Toll VOIP-PSTN TRAFFIC

Example 2: The PVU-B is 10% and the PVU-A is 0%. The PVU factor is  $0\% + (100\% \times 10\%) = 10\%$ . Company will bill 10% of the Customer's intrastate access MOU at Company's applicable tariffed interstate switched access rates.

Example 3: The PVU-A is 100%. No matter what the PVU-B factor is, the PVU is 100%. Company will bill 100% of the Customer's intrastate access MOU at Company's applicable tariffed interstate switched access rates.

5. If the Customer does not furnish Company with a PVU factor, the Company will utilize –the Company's PVU.

## E. Initial PVU Factor

If the PVU factor is not available and/or cannot be implemented in Company's billing systems by January 1, 2012, once the factor is available and can be implemented the Company will adjust the Customer's bill to reflect the PVU factor retroactively to January 1, 2012. In calculating the initial PVU Factor, the Company will take the Customer specified PVU-A into account retroactively to January 1, 2012, provided that the Customer provide it's PVU-A to the Company no later than April 15, 2012; otherwise; the Company will set the initial PVU equal to the Company's PVU (PVU-B) as specified in Section 10.1 D. 5.

## F. PVU Factor Updates

The Customer may update the PVU factors quarterly. The Customer shall submit such updates no later than the 15th day of January, April, July and October of each year. Revised PVU factors must be based on data for the prior three months ending the last day of December, March, June and September respectively. The revised PVU factors will be used for future billing and will be effective on the bill date of each month and will be used for subsequent monthly billing until superseded by a new PVU factor. No prorating or backbilling will be done based on the updated PVU factors.

(M)

(N)

(M)

(N)

Issued: March 20, 2012

Effective: March 20, 2012

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Case No.12-0658-TP-ATA.

Issued By:

Mary T. Buley, Senior Regulatory & Interconnection Manager Onvoy Voice Services

300 South Highway 169, Suite 700

#### G. PVU Verification

Not more than twice in any year, Company may ask the Customer to verify the PVU-A factor furnished to Company and a Customer may ask Company to verify the PVU-B factor and the calculation of the PVU factor. The party so requested shall comply, and shall reasonably provide the records and other information used to determine the respective PVU-A and PVU-B factors.

(N)

(N)

## H. Auditing Procedures:

a. If the Company questions the information provided by the Customer to justify its PVU, the Company will send a letter to the Customer (by certified US Mail, return receipt requested) requesting that the Customer contact the Company to discuss and explain their report within thirty (30) days of the Company's request.

(M)

- b. If no response is received from the Customer, the Company will send a letter to the Customer (by certified U.S. Mail, return receipt requested) requesting the work papers and summary as described in D., preceding, used by the Customer to substantiate the most recent PVU percentage. The requested information must be submitted by the Customer to the Company within thirty (30) days after receipt of the certified letter.
- c. If the Customer submits the work papers and summary as requested in b., the Company will review this information within thirty (30) days after receipt of the Customer information.
- d. If after review of the documentation, the Company and the Customer establish a revised PVU, the Company will begin using that percentage with the next billing period prospectively.

(M)

Issued: March 20, 2012

Effective: March 20, 2012

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Case No.12-0658-TP-ATA.

Issued By:

Mary T. Buley, Senior Regulatory & Interconnection Manager Onvoy Voice Services

300 South Highway 169, Suite 700

This section of the tariff does not preclude the parties from negotiating different rates, terms and conditions governing compensation for toll VoIP-PSTN traffic. This tariff does not supersede rates, terms and conditions compensation for toll VoIP- PSTN traffic in existing interconnection agreements. Rates, terms and conditions governing reciprocal compensation for toll VoIP-PSTN traffic in this tariff apply prospectively.

(M) (M)

(D)

Issued: March 20, 2012

Effective: March 20, 2012

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Case No.12-0658-TP-ATA.

Issued By:

Mary T. Buley, Senior Regulatory & Interconnection Manager Onvoy Voice Services

300 South Highway 169, Suite 700 Minneapolis, MN 55426

Onvoy, Inc. d/b/a Onvoy Voice Services

EXHIBIT B

**Proposed Tariff Sheets** 

Ohio P.U.C. No. 2 5<sup>th</sup> Revised Page No. 4 Cancels 4<sup>th</sup> Revised Page No. 4

## CHECKSHEET

<u>Page</u>	Revision	<u>Page</u>	Revision	<u>Page</u>	Revision
1	Original	26	Original	51	Original
2 3	Original	27	Original	52	Original
	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised	28	Original	53	Original
4*	5 <sup>th</sup> Revised	29	Original	54	Original
5	Original	30	Original	55	Original
6 7	Original	31*	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised	56	Original
	Original	32*	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised	57	Original
8*	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised	32.1*	Original	58	Original
9	Original	32.2*	Original	59	Original
10	Original	32.3*	Original	60	Original
11	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised	33	Original	61	Original
12	Original	34	Original	62	Original
13	Original	35	Original	63	Original
14	Original	36	Original	64	Original
15	Original	37	Original	65	Original
16	Original	38	Original	66	Original
17	Original	39	Original	67	Original
18	Original	40	Original	68*	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised
19	Original	41	Original	69*	2 <sup>nd</sup> Revised
20	Original	42	Original	70	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised
21	Original	43	Original	71	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised
22	Original	44	Original	72*	2 <sup>nd</sup> Revised
23	Original	45	Original	73*	2 <sup>nd</sup> Revised
24	Original	46	Original	74*	2 <sup>nd</sup> Revised
25	Original	47	Original	75*	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised
		48	Original	76	Original
		49	Original	77*	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised
		50	Original		

Issued: November 16, 2012 Effective: December 17, 2012

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Case No. 12-0658-TP-ATA

Issued By:

Mary T. Buley, Senior Regulatory & Interconnection Manager Onvoy Voice Services 10300 6<sup>th</sup> Ave. N. Plymouth, Minnesota 55441

#### **SECTION 1 - DEFINITIONS**

ACCESS CODE - Denotes a uniform code assigned by the Company to an individual Customer. The code has the form 10XXX, 10XXXXX, 950-0XXX, or 950-1XXX.

ACCESS MINUTES - Denotes that usage of exchange facilities in intrastate service for the purpose of calculating chargeable usage.

ACCESS TANDEM - A switching system that provides a traffic concentration and distribution function for originating or terminating traffic between end offices and a Customer's premises.

ANSWER SUPERVISION - The transmission of the switch trunk equipment supervisory signal (off-hook or on-hook) to the Customer's point of termination as an indication that the called party has answered or disconnected.

CALL - A Customer attempt for which the complete address code is provided to the service end office.

CARRIER OR COMMON CARRIER - Any individual, partnership, association, corporation or other entity engaged in intrastate communication for hire by wire or radio between two or more exchanges.

CENTRAL OFFICE - A local Company switching system where exchange service customer station loops are terminated for purposes of interconnection to each other and to trunks.

CFR: Code of Federal Regulations

(N)

CHANNEL - A communications path between two or more points of termination.

COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM - Denotes channels and other facilities, which are capable of communications between terminal equipment provided by other than the Company.

COMMISSION or PUCO - Public Utilities Commission of Ohio.

COMPANY or ONVOY - Onvoy, Inc. d/b/a Onvoy Voice Services

Issued: November 16, 2012

Effective: December 17, 2012

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Case No. 12-0658-TP-ATA

Issued By:

Mary T. Buley, Senior Regulatory & Interconnection Manager

Onvoy Voice Services 10300 6<sup>th</sup> Ave. N.

#### SECTION 3 - SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE

#### 3.1 GENERAL

Switched Access Service, which is available to Customers for their use in furnishing their services to End Users, provides a two-point electrical communications path between a Customer's premises and an End User's premises. It provides for the use of common terminating, switching and trunking facilities, and for the use of common subscriber plant of the Company. Switched Access Service provides for the ability to originate calls from an End User's premises to a Customer's premises in the LATA where it is provided. Feature Group D equal access services are available at all Company end offices.

The application of rates for Switched Access Service is described in Sections 3.5 and 3.6 following. Rates and charges for services other than Switched Access Service, e.g., a Customer interLATA toll message service, may also be applicable when Switched Access Service is used in conjunction with these other services.

#### 3.2 RATE CATEGORIES

The following categories apply to Switched Access Service:

- 1. Local Switching
- 2. 8XX Data Base Query
- 3. Switched Transport

Definitions of Switched Access Service Rate Categories

### 3.2.1 Local Switching

- a. End Office Switching: End Office Switching provides for the use of End Office switching functions, i.e., the common switching functions associated with the various Switched Access Service arrangements. The End Office Switching rate is assessed on a per-MOU basis to all originating and terminating access minutes utilizing the end office.
- b. End Office Shared Port: The End Office Shared Port rate provides for the termination of common transport trunks in shared end office ports and in remote switching system ports. The End Office Shared Port rate is assessed on a per-MOU basis to all trunkside originating and terminating access minutes utilizing tandem routing to a Company end office. If tandem routing is being utilized to a remote switching system (via a host office), the End Office Shared Port rate is assessed to the access minutes originating or terminating from the remote switching system.

(D, N)

(D, N)

Issued: November 16, 2012

Effective: December 17, 2012

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Case No. 12-0658-TP-ATA

Issued By:

Mary T. Buley, Senior Regulatory & Interconnection Manager

Onvoy Voice Services 10300 6<sup>th</sup> Ave. N.

(D, N)

(D, N)

## SECTION 3 - SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (CONT'D)

## 3.2 RATE CATEGORIES (CONT'D)

3.2.2 <u>8XX Data Base Query</u>: When an 8XX + NXX + XXXX call is originated by an End User or delivered by a connecting carrier to the Onvoy network unqueried, the Company will perform Customer identification based on screening of the full ten-digits of the 8XX number to determine the Customer location to which the call is to be routed. A Basic Query Charge covers the identification of the toll carrier to whom the call should be delivered. A Vertical Query includes the Basic Query function plus such functions as call validation (ensuring that calls originate from subscriber service areas); POTS translation of 8XX series numbers; alternate POTS translation where End Users can vary the routing of the 8XX calls based on time of day, place, etc.; and multiple carrier routing.

Issued: November 16, 2012

Effective: December 17, 2012

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Case No. 12-0658-TP-ATA

Issued By:

Mary T. Buley, Senior Regulatory & Interconnection Manager

Onvoy Voice Services 10300 6<sup>th</sup> Ave. N.

### SECTION 3 - SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (CONT'D)

## 3.2 RATE CATEGORIES (CONT'D)

- 3.2.3 Switched Transport: The Switched Transport Rate Category provides for access tandem and transport service between local exchange carriers (LEC) and IXC Customers. The Switched Transport Rate Category is provided for originating (from LEC to IXC) and terminating (IXC to LEC) traffic. The Switched Transport Rate Category provided under this tariff covers the use of the Company's Access Tandem and Transport Facilities. In addition, it covers the switched transport between an End Office and a Company POI. The following rate elements comprise the Switched Transport Rate Category and are applied on a per-minute basis.
  - a. <u>Tandem Switching:</u> Tandem Switching is a per-minute of use rate element assessed for utilizing tandem switching functions. The Company will provide originating and terminating tandem switching services for Company End Offices as well as for non-Company end offices which subtend the Company tandem. In addition to the tandem switching functions, the Tandem Switching rate element includes the transport from a Company POI to the Company access tandem.
  - b. <u>Tandem Switched Transport</u>: Tandem Switched Transport is comprised of a Tandem Switched Transport Termination rate and a Tandem Switched Transport Facility rate. Both rate elements apply for the transmission facility between an End Office and the Company POI. This consists of circuits used in common by multiple Customers.

The Tandem Switched Transport Termination rate element covers the circuit equipment at the end of the transmission facilities. For Tandem Switched Transport Termination, the amount billed will be the product of the quantity of Access Minutes multiplied by the Tandem Switched Transport Termination rate. The Tandem Switched Transport Termination charge will be applied for each location where the Company provides termination.

The Tandem Switched Transport Facility rate element provides for the transmission facilities, including intermediate circuit equipment between an End Office and a Company POI or Access Tandem. For purposes of determining the per-mile rate, mileage will be measured as airline mileage using the V&H coordinates method.

Issued: November 16, 2012

Effective: December 17, 2012

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Case No. 12-0658-TP-ATA

Issued By:

Mary T. Buley, Senior Regulatory & Interconnection Manager

Onvoy Voice Services 10300 6<sup>th</sup> Ave. N.

Plymouth, Minnesota 55441

(N)

## SECTION 3 - SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (CONT'D)

## 3.2 RATE CATEGORIES (CONT'D)

### 3.2.3 <u>Switched Transport</u> (Continued)

#### b. Tandem Switched Transport (Continued)

For Tandem Switched Transport Facility, the amount billed will be the multiplication product of:

- Airline miles between the end office and the POI or tandem
- By the Billing Percentage (BP) provided by the Company transport facility
- By the Quantity of Access Minutes
- By the Tandem Switched Transport Facility rate

The resulting amount is the Company's Tandem Switched Transport Facility charge. The Tandem Switched Transport Facility charge will be applied for all routes where the Company provides the Transport Facility between the POI or tandem and a subtending End Office where the call originates or terminates.

The mileage to be used to determine the Tandem Switched Transport Facility rates are calculated on the airline distance between the End Office switch where the call originates or terminates and the Company POI. The V&H coordinates method is used to determine mileage. This method is set forth in NATIONAL EXCHANGE CARRIER ASSOCIATION, INC. Tariff FCC No. 4 for Wire Center Information.

If the Company provides a portion of the transport mileage between the POI or Access Tandem and the End Office, to a Meet Point (MP) with another Exchange Carrier, the mileage to be used in the above charge is calculated on the airline distance between the Company POI and the Meet Point with the other Exchange Carrier. The interconnection Meet Points (MP) will be determined by the Exchange Carriers involved. The billing percentage (BP) factor for the Company for the service between the involved offices will be listed in NATIONAL EXCHANGE CARRIER ASSOCIATION, INC. Tariff FCC No. 4. Should any changes be made to the Meet Point billing with the Company arrangements as set forth, the Company will give affected Customers 30 days notice.

Issued: November 16, 2012

Effective: December 17, 2012

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Case No. 12-0658-TP-ATA

Issued By:

Mary T. Buley, Senior Regulatory & Interconnection Manager

Onvoy Voice Services 10300 6<sup>th</sup> Ave. N.

Plymouth, Minnesota 55441

(N)

(N)

### SECTION 3 - SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (CONT'D)

## 3.2 RATE CATEGORIES (CONT'D)

#### 3.2.4 Switched Transport (Continued)

b. <u>Tandem Switched Transport (Continued)</u>

If the End Office and the Company POI or Access Tandem are in the same wire center building, then no mileage component applies, and no Tandem Switched Transport Facility charge applies. When the End Office is not located in the same wire center building as the Company POI or Access Tandem, mileage measurement is calculated using the V&H coordinates method as described above. The mileage rates are shown in Section 9 in terms of per mile per access minute. The amount to be billed shall be the product of the number of miles multiplied by the per mile rate multiplied by the number of access minutes.

A Customer's Point of Presence may be located at the Company's Access Tandem or at the Company POI serving the End Office. When a Customer's Point of Presence is located at the Company's Access Tandem, billing is done as though the connection was made at the Company POI, if applicable.

c. <u>Common Transport Multiplexing Charge</u>: Transport multiplexing equipment is utilized in the End Office side of the Access Tandem when transport is provided between the Access Tandem and the subtending End Offices. The rate (if applicable) is assessed for DS3 to DS1 multiplexing on a per-MOU basis, and is in addition to Tandem Switched Transport charges.

Issued: November 16, 2012

Effective: December 17, 2012

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Case No. 12-0658-TP-ATA

Issued By:

Mary T. Buley, Senior Regulatory & Interconnection Manager

Onvoy Voice Services 10300 6<sup>th</sup> Ave. N.

### SECTION 9 - RATES AND CHARGES

#### 9.1 Access Service

## 9.1.1 Service Orders

(A)	Servic	e Implementation	Nonrecurring Charge Per Line or Trunk		
	(1) (2)	Installation Access Order Charge	\$250.00 (I) \$89.00 (I)		
(B)	Service Date Change		\$100.00 <b>(I)</b>		
(C)	Design Change		\$100.00 <b>(I)</b>		
(D)	Servic	e Cancellation	\$100.00		
(E)	Special Order Charge		\$100.00		

Issued: November 16, 2012

Effective: December 17, 2012

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Case No. 12-0658-TP-ATA

Issued By:

Mary T. Buley, Senior Regulatory & Interconnection Manager Onvoy Voice Services 10300 6<sup>th</sup> Ave. N. Plymouth, Minnesota 55441

## SECTION 9 - RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

#### 9.1 Access Service (Cont'd)

## 9.1.2 Switched Transport

**(T)** 

(A) **Tandem Switched Transport:** 

Per Access Minute

Termination: originating

\$0.000079\*

terminating

\$0.000079\*

Facility (per mile per minute) originating

\$0.000013\*\*

terminating

\$0.000013\*\*

Multiplexing: originating

\$0.000015\*\*

terminating

\$0.0000075

Per Access Minute

(B) **Tandem Switching:** 

originating

\$0.000792\*

terminating

\$0.000792\*

Issued: November 16, 2012

Effective: December 17, 2012

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Case No. 12-0658-TP-ATA

Issued By:

Mary T. Buley, Senior Regulatory & Interconnection Manager Onvoy Voice Services 10300 6<sup>th</sup> Ave. N.

Plymouth, Minnesota 55441

OHa1201

<sup>\*</sup> At or below the Verizon Rate, which is lower than AT&T rate.

<sup>\*\*</sup> At or below the AT&T Rate, which is lower than Verizon rate.

- 10.1 Toll Voice Over Internet Protocol Public Switched Telephone Network ("VolP -PSTN") Traffic
  - A. This section governs the identification and treatment of toll VoIP-PSTN Traffic that is required to be compensated at interstate access rates unless the parties have agreed otherwise in a written agreement. Specifically, this section establishes the method of separating such traffic (referred to in this tariff as "Relevant VoIP-PSTN Traffic") from a Customer's traditional intrastate access tariff, so that such Relevant VoIP-PSTN Traffic can be billed in accordance with the FCC Order.
  - B. Company will bill and collect interstate switched access rates on traffic exchanged with Customers when such traffic originates and/or terminates in Internet Protocol format, as set forth in Section 51.913 of the Federal Communications Commission's rules, 47 C.F.R. §51.913, regardless of whether the Company itself delivers such traffic to the called party's premises or the call is delivered to the called party's premises by an affiliated or unaffiliated provider of interconnected Voice over Internet Protocol service that does not itself seek to collect interstate access charges. <sup>1</sup>
  - C. Toll terminating intrastate VoIP PSTN traffic is subject to the Company's applicable interstate switched access rate per minute, as set forth in the Company's F.C.C. Tariff No. 2.
  - D. Calculations and Applications of Percent VolP-PSTN

Company will determine the number of Relevant VoIP-PSTN Traffic minutes of use ("MOU") to which interstate rates will be applied under subsection 10.1.A above, by applying a Percent VoIP Usage ("PVU") factor to the terminating intrastate access MOU exchanged between a Company End User and the Customer. The PVU will be derived and applied as follows.

Issued: November 16, 2012

Effective: December 17, 2012

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Case No. 12-0658-TP-ATA

Issued By:

Mary T. Buley, Senior Regulatory & Interconnection Manager

Onvoy Voice Services 10300 6<sup>th</sup> Ave. N.

Plymouth, Minnesota 55441

**(T)** 

<sup>1</sup> See, In the Matter of Connect America Fund A National Broadband Plan for Our Future Establishing Just and Reasonable Rates for Local Exchange Carriers High-Cost Universal Service Support Developing an Unified Intercarrier Compensation Regime Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service Lifeline and Link-Up Universal Service Reform — Mobility Fund, Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Docket Nos. WC Docket No. 10-90, et al., FCC 11-161, (Rel. November 18, 2011) paragraphs #940-#960.

- 1. The Customer will calculate and furnish to Company a factor (the "PVU-A") representing the percentage of the terminating intrastate MOU that the Customer exchanges with Company in the State, that is sent to Company and that originated in IP format. This PVU-A shall be based on information such as the number of the Customer's retail VoIP subscriptions in the state (e.g., as reported on FCC Form 477), traffic studies, actual call detail, or other relevant and verifiable information.
- (T) (T)

**(T)** 

**(T)** 

**(T)** 

- 2. Company will similarly calculate a factor (the "PVU-B") representing the percentage of Company's terminating intrastate MOU in the State that Company terminates on its network in IP format. This PVU-B shall be based on information such as the number of Company's retail VoIP subscriptions in the state (e.g., as reported on FCC Form 477), traffic studies, actual call detail, or other relevant and verifiable information.
- Company will use the PVU-A and PVU-B factors to calculate a PVU factor that represents the percentage of terminating intrastate MOU exchanged between a Company End User and the Customer that is originated or terminated in IP format, whether at Company's end, at the Customer's end, or at both ends. The PVU factor will be calculated as the sum of:

   (A) the PVU-A factor and
   (B) the PVU-B factor times
   (1.0 minus the PVU-A factor).
- Company will apply the PVU factor to the total intrastate access MOU exchanged with the Customer to determine the number of Relevant VoIP-PSTN Traffic MOUs.

Example 1: The PVU-B is 10% and the PVU-A is 40%. The PVU factor is equal to  $40\% + (10\% \times 60\%) = 46\%$ . Company will bill 46% of the Customer's terminating intrastate access MOU at its applicable tariffed interstate rates. (T)

Issued: November 16, 2012

Effective: December 17, 2012

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Case No. 12-0658-TP-ATA

Issued By:

Mary T. Buley, Senior Regulatory & Interconnection Manager

Onvoy Voice Services 10300 6<sup>th</sup> Ave. N.

Example 2: The PVU-B is 10% and the PVU-A is 0%. The PVU factor is  $0\% + (100\% \times 10\%) = 10\%$ . Company will bill 10% of the Customer's terminating intrastate access MOU at Company's applicable tariffed interstate switched access rates.

**(T)** 

Example 3: The PVU-A is 100%. No matter what the PVU-B factor is, the PVU is 100%. Company will bill 100% of the Customer's terminating intrastate access MOU at Company's applicable tariffed interstate switched access rates.

**(T)** 

5. If the Customer does not furnish Company with a PVU factor, the Company will utilize –the Company's PVU.

(D) | | | | | | | | | |

## E. PVU Factor Updates

**(T)** 

The Customer may update the PVU factors quarterly. The Customer shall submit such updates no later than the 15th day of January, April, July and October of each year. Revised PVU factors must be based on data for the prior three months ending the last day of December, March, June and September respectively. The revised PVU factors will be used for future billing and will be effective on the bill date of each month and will be used for subsequent monthly billing until superseded by a new PVU factor. No prorating or backbilling will be done based on the updated PVU factors.

Issued: November 16, 2012

Effective: December 17, 2012

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Case No. 12-0658-TP-ATA

Issued By:

Mary T. Buley, Senior Regulatory & Interconnection Manager

Onvoy Voice Services 10300 6<sup>th</sup> Ave. N.

#### F. **PVU Verification**

**(T)** 

Not more than twice in any year, Company may ask the Customer to verify the PVU-A factor furnished to Company and a Customer may ask Company to verify the PVU-B factor and the calculation of the PVU factor. The party so requested shall comply, and shall reasonably provide the records and other information used to determine the respective PVU-A and PVU-B factors.

#### G Auditing Procedures:

**(T)** 

- a. If the Company questions the information provided by the Customer to justify its PVU, the Company will send a letter to the Customer (by certified US Mail, return receipt requested) requesting that the Customer contact the Company to discuss and explain their report within thirty (30) days of the Company's request.
- b. If no response is received from the Customer, the Company will send a letter to the Customer (by certified U.S. Mail, return receipt requested) requesting the work papers and summary as described in D., preceding, used by the Customer to substantiate the most recent PVU percentage. The requested information must be submitted by the Customer to the Company within thirty (30) days after receipt of the certified letter.
- c. If the Customer submits the work papers and summary as requested in b., the Company will review this information within thirty (30) days after receipt of the Customer information.
- d. If after review of the documentation, the Company and the Customer establish a revised PVU, the Company will begin using that percentage with the next billing period prospectively.

Issued: November 16, 2012

Effective: December 17, 2012

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Case No. 12-0658-TP-ATA

Issued By:

Mary T. Buley, Senior Regulatory & Interconnection Manager Onvoy Voice Services 10300  $6^{th}$  Ave. N.

**(T)** 

H. This section of the tariff does not preclude the parties from negotiating different rates, terms and conditions governing compensation for toll VoIP-PSTN traffic. This tariff does not supersede rates, terms and conditions compensation for toll VoIP-PSTN traffic in existing interconnection agreements. Rates, terms and conditions governing reciprocal compensation for toll VoIP-PSTN traffic in this tariff apply prospectively.

Issued: November 16, 2012

Effective: December 17, 2012

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Case No. 12-0658-TP-ATA

Issued By:

Mary T. Buley, Senior Regulatory & Interconnection Manager Onvoy Voice Services 10300 6<sup>th</sup> Ave. N. Plymouth, Minnesota 55441

OHa1201

# Onvoy, Inc. d/b/a Onvoy Voice Services

# EXHIBIT C

# **Description of Tariff Change**

This filing updates the switched access and toll VoIP-PSTN Traffic sections.

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

**Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on** 

11/16/2012 1:25:55 PM

in

Case No(s). 12-3006-TP-ATA

Summary: Tariff Access Tariff Revision for Onvoy, Inc. electronically filed by Mrs. Grace D Stanley on behalf of Roesel, Carey Mr. and Mr. Scott Onvoy and Ms. Mary Buley and Onvoy, Inc. d/b/a Onvoy Voice Services